

No. 98-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United  
States

---

**LEILA JEANNE HILL, AUDREY HIMMELMANN,  
AND EVERITT W. SIMPSON, JR.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**THE STATE OF COLORADO, BILL OWENS,  
GOVERNOR, et al.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Supreme Court**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**THOMAS P. MONAGHAN**  
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**  
**LAW & JUSTICE**  
6375 New Hope Road  
New Hope, KY 40052  
(502) 549-7020

**ROGER W. WESTLUND**  
12000 N. Washington, # 207  
Thornton, CO 80241  
(303) 450-0833

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.**  
**WALTER M. WEBER**  
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**  
**LAW & JUSTICE**  
1000 Thomas Jefferson St., NW  
Suite 609  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 337-2273

---

---

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented . . . . .	i
Parties . . . . .	ii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	vii
Decisions Below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved in the Case . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	1
A. Statement of Material Facts . . . . .	2
B. Statement on Preservation Below of Federal Questions . . . . .	4
1. <i>The trial court's treatment of the federal             questions</i> . . . . .	4
2. <i>The Colorado Court of Appeals' treatment of             the federal questions on its initial review</i> . . . . .	6
3. <i>This Court's treatment of the prior petition</i> . . . . .	7
4. <i>The Colorado Court of Appeals' treatment of             the federal issues on remand from this Court</i> . . . . .	7
5. <i>The Colorado Supreme Court's treatment of the             federal questions</i> . . . . .	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT . . . . .	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT . . . . .	9
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court's Decisions in <i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of         Western New York</i> and <i>Madsen v. Women's         Health Center, Inc.</i> . . . . .	10
1. <i>The Floating Zones</i> . . . . .	10
2. <i>The Consent Requirement</i> . . . . .	12
3. <i>Overbreadth</i> . . . . .	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont'd**

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Decisions Regarding the Standard of Review for Content- and Viewpoint-Based Restrictions on Speech . . . . .	14
1. <i>Content-based restrictions on speech</i> . . . . .	14
2. <i>Viewpoint-based restrictions on speech</i> . . . . .	16
C. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Decisions on Prior Restraints of Speech . . . . .	16
1. <i>Unbridled discretion</i> . . . . .	17
2. <i>No time limits for decision-making</i> . . . . .	18
3. <i>No procedural safeguards</i> . . . . .	18
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS AND A STATE COURT OF LAST RESORT . . . . .	19
A. Conflict with the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit . . . . .	19
B. Conflict with the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit . . . . .	22
C. Conflict with the North Dakota Supreme Court . . . . .	23
III. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL LAW THAT THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont'd**

	<i>Page</i>
Contents of the Appendix	
A. Opinion of the Colorado Supreme Court, <i>Hill v. Thomas</i> , 973 P.2d 1246 (Colo. 1999) . . . . .	1a
B. Opinion of the District Court, <i>Hill v. Thomas</i> , No. 93-CV-1984 (Jefferson County Dist. Ct. April 22, 1994) . . . . .	30a
C. Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Colorado, <i>Hill v. City of Lakewood</i> , 911 P.2d 670 (Colo. App. 1995) . . . . .	38a
D. Order of the Colorado Supreme Court denying certiorari, <i>Hill v. Thomas</i> , No. 95SC593 (Colo. Feb. 26, 1996) . . . . .	46a
E. Order of the United States Supreme Court allowing certiorari, <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 519 U.S. 1145 (1997) . . . . .	47a
F. Order vacating and remanding judgment of the Court of Appeals of Colorado, <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 519 U.S. 1145 (1997) . . . . .	48a
G. Order of the Court of Appeals of Colorado on remand from the United States Supreme Court, <i>Hill v. City of Lakewood</i> , No. 94CA856 (Colo. App. April 24, 1997) . . . . .	49a
H. Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Colorado, <i>Hill v. City of Lakewood</i> , 949 P.2d 107 (Colo. App. 1997) . . . . .	51a
I. Order of the Colorado Supreme Court granting certiorari, <i>Hill v. Thomas</i> , No. 97SC630 (Colo. 1998) . . . . .	58a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont'd**

	<i>Page</i>
Contents of the Appendix—cont'd	
J. Order of the Court of Appeals of Colorado denying rehearing, <i>Hill v. City of Lakewood</i> , No. 94CA856 (Colo. App. Aug. 17, 1995) . . . . .	60a
K. Order of the Court of Appeals of Colorado denying rehearing, <i>Hill v. City of Lakewood</i> , No. 94CA856 (Colo. App. July 24, 1997) . . . . .	61a
L. Mandate, <i>Hill v. Thomas</i> , No. 97SC630 (Colo. Mar. 10, 1999) . . . . .	62a
M. Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved . . .	64a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) . . . . .	14
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) . . . . .	15
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) . . . . .	17
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) . . . . .	23
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) . . . . .	17
<i>Edwards v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 150 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S. Ct. ____ (1999) . . . . .	22, 25-26
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Organization, Inc. v. Lambs of Christ</i> , 488 N.W.2d 401 (N.D. 1992) . . . . .	23-24
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) . . . . .	14, 25
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) . . . . .	18
<i>Hill v. City of Lakewood</i> , 911 P.2d 670 (Colo. App. 1995) . . . . .	1
<i>Hill v. City of Lakewood</i> , 949 P.2d 107 (Colo. App. 1997) . . . . .	1
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 519 U.S. 1145 (1997) (mem.) . . . . .	1, 7
<i>Hill v. Thomas</i> , 973 P.2d 1246 (Colo. 1999) . . . . .	1
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951) . . . . .	17
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) . . . . .	16
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> 512 U.S. 743 (1994) . . . . .	9, 12-14
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) . . . . .	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977) . . . . .	25
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951) . . . . .	17
<i>NOW v. OR</i> , 914 F.2d 582 (4th Cir. 1990) (per curiam), <i>rev'd</i> <i>in part on other grounds sub nom. Bray v. Alexandria</i> <i>Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) . . . . .	23
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) . . . . .	5
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) . . . . .	14
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of</i> <i>Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	14
<i>Sabelko v. City of Phoenix</i> , 120 F.3d 161 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>on</i> <i>remand from Sabelko v. City of Phoenix</i> , 519 U.S. 1144 (1997) (mem.) . . . . .	20-22, 25
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948) . . . . .	17
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) . . . . .	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Secretary of State v. Jos. H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) . . . . .	17
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147, 150-51 (1969) . . . . .	17
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime</i> <i>Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) . . . . .	14
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) . . . . .	17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1987) . . . . .	15
<i>United Food and Commercial Worker's Int'l Union v. IBP</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	22-23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd**

*Page(s)*

*United States v. Eichman*, 496 U.S. 310 (1990) . . . . . 14  
*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) . . . . 7, 9

*Constitutional and Statutory Provisions*

United States Constitution amends. I . . . . . 1, *passim*  
United States Constitution amend. XIV § 1 . . . . . 1, *passim*  
Title 28 U.S.C. § 1257 . . . . . 1  
C.R.S. § 18-1-106 . . . . . 3  
C.R.S. § 18-9-122 . . . . . 8  
C.R.S. § 18-9-122(2) . . . . . 13  
C.R.S. § 18-9-122(3) . . . . . i, *passim*  
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1317(1)(a) (1985) . . . . . 23  
Rule 29.6 . . . . . ii
